
TOPSHAM BIRTHS 

To THE YEAR 1892 

Supplemental to Volume I 

ALEXANDER, Benjamin, only ch. of Hugh and Hannah 
(Dunning), Apr. 12, 1790, P.R.80. 

Betsey, d. Hugh and Catherine (Ewing), Mar. 1, 1774, 
p.R.80. 

Hugh, Jr., s. Hugh and Catherine (Ewing), Dec. 14, 1781. 

Removed to Richmond, p.R.80. 

Joseph, s. Hugh and Catherine (Ewing), Apr. 12, 1784. 

Unmarried, p.R.80. 

Lena E., d. Joseph H. and Hannah E., Dec. 16, 1867, 
G.R.3. 

Margaret, d. Hugh and Catherine (Ewing), Apr. 16, 1772, 

p.R.80. 

Martha, d. Hugh and Catherine (Ewing), Oct. 14, 1779, 
p.R.80. 

Nettie, d. Joseph {and first w.), Feb. 15, 1861, G.R.3. 

William, h. Nancy (Bradley), Apr. 9, 1806, p.r.iio. 

BLAIR, Anna, d. William and Rebecca (Knowles),-, —, 
1806, P.R.103. 

Eliza, d. William and Rebecca (Knowles), [-], p.R.103. 

Henrietta, d. William and Rebecca (Knowles), [-], 
p.R.103. 

John, s. William and Rebecca (Knowles), [-], P.R.103. 

Polly, d. William and Rebecca (Knowles), [-], p.R.103. 

Rebecca, d. William and Rebecca (Knowles), [-], 
p.R.103. 

Susan, d. William and Rebecca (Knowles), [-], 
p.R.103. 

Tares, ch. William and Rebecca (Knowles), [-], 
p.R.103. 

William, s. William and Rebecca (Knowles), [--—], 
p.R.103. 

BRADLEY, Abiah, s. Timothy, Jr., Aug. 7, 1781, p.r.iio. 
Abiel, ch. Timothy, Jr., May 6, 1790, p.r.iio. 
Asa, s. Timothy, Jr., Dec. 13, 1776, p.r.iio. 
Elizabeth, d. Timothy, Jr., Jan. 9, 1775, p.r.iio. 
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Foster, s. Timothy, Jr. and third w. Sarah (Foster), May 3, 
1788, p.r.i 10. 

Hannah Peters, d. Timothy, Jr., Jan. 1, 1784, p.r.i 10. 
Nancy, d. Foster and first w. Phebe (Stevens), Mar. 25, 

1819, P.R.IIO. 

Sarah, d. Timothy, Jr., Apr. 26, 1779, p.r.i 10. 
Sarah (Foster), w. Timothy, Jr.,-, —, 1750, p.r.iio. 

Timothy, s. Timothy, Jr., Jan. 24, 1786, p.r.iio. 

Timothy, Jr., Oct. 13, 1743 in Concord, N. H. A Revolu¬ 
tionary soldier, p.r.iio. 

CARD, Columbus, ch. Francis and Elizabeth (Byrum), 
Nov. 17, 1820, in Brunswick, T.R.4. 

Elizabeth Kilby, d. Francis and Elizabeth (Byrum), Aug. 
13, 1808, in T., T.R.4. 

Francis Winchester, s. Francis and Elizabeth (Byrum), 
Oct. 29, 1814, in Brunswick, T.R.4. 

John, s. Francis and Elizabeth (Byrum), June 24, 1829 in 
Brunswick, T.R.4. 

Joseph, s. Francis and Elizabeth (Byrum), Nov. 10, 1823, 
in Brunswick, T.R.4. 

Lewis, ch. Francis and Elizabeth (Byrum), Nov. 16, 1816, 
in Brunswick, T.R.4. 

William Byrum, s. Francis and Elizabeth (Byrum), Mar. 
12, 1811, in T., T.R.4. 

CLARK, Albert, Jr., s. Albert B. and Elizabeth A. B. 
(Curtis), June 3, 1877, p.R.80. 

Clara, d. Albert B. and Elizabeth A. B. (Curtis), Oct. 3, 
1866, p.R.80. 

Emily P., d. Albert B. and Elizabeth A. B. (Curtis), Oct. 10, 
1857, p.r.8o. 

Minnie, d. Albert B. and Elizabeth A. B. (Curtis), Mar. 29, 
1863, p.R.80. 

CLEAVES, Mary Smith, d. Jeremiah and Mary (Chase), 
Jan. 3, 1798, unmarried, d. in Boston, P.R.91. 

COOMBS, Andrew, s. Capt. Ebenezer and Abigail (Thomp¬ 
son), Sept. 2, 1776, p.R.91. 

Cynthia, d. Capt. Ebenezer and Abigail (Thompson), 
May 26, 1778, P.R.91. 

COWING, Bethiah, Nov. 27, 1810, in Lisbon, P.R.97. 

CRAIN, Jane, d. Richard, [-] “spinster,” sold land 
in T. July 20, 1763, P.R.80. 
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Martha, d. Richard, [-], p.r.8o. 

Rebecca, d. Richard, [-j, p.r.8o. 

CUMBERLAND, Josephine, May 23, 1853, in Calais, 
P.R.85. 

CUMMINGS, Charlotte Y., d. Jeremiah and Mary, July 3, 
1834, p.r.8i. 

Emeline W., d. Jeremiah and Mary, Aug. 23, 1829, p.r.8i. 

Jeremiah, h. Mary, Sept. 30, 1803, p.R.81. 

Mary, w. Jeremiah, Sept. 17, 1804, p.R.81. 

Mary E., d. Jeremiah and Mary, Apr. 5, 1832, p.r.8i. 

CURTIS, Alvah M., s. Hugh and Margaret (Rogers), 
May 4, 1837, p.r.8o. 

Andrew, s. William and Betsey (Alexander), Nov. 5, 1796, 
p.R.80. 

Andrew, s. Hugh and Margaret (Rogers), July 3 or 5, 
1835, p.R.80. 

Benjamin, s. William of Scituate, Mass., Jan. —, 1667, 

p.R.80. 

Bethia, d. Ezekiel and Elizabeth (Alexander), Mar. 12, 

1763, p.R.80. 

Carrie L., d. Andrew and Rachel 0. (Wilson), Nov. 6, 1872, 
p.R.80. 

David, s. Benjamin and Mary (Silvester), June 26, 1708, 

p.R.80. 

David, Jr., s. David and Bethiah (Sprague), Aug. 23, 1741, 
p.R.80. 

Edwin F., s. Andrew and Rachel O. (Wilson), Feb. 22, 1870, 

p.R.80. 

Elias B. Capt., s. Hugh and Margaret (Rogers), Dec. 31, 
1841. Unmarried, p.r.8o. 

Elizabeth A. B., d. Hugh and Margaret (Rogers), Oct. 21, 
1833, p.R.80. 

Ezekiel, s. David and Bethiah (Sprague), Apr. 30, 1735, 
P.R. 80. 

Ezekiel, Jr., s. Ezekiel and Elizabeth (Alexander), Mar. 16, 
1767, p.r.8o. 

Frances Florida, ch. Alvah M. and Frances E. (Millay), 
July 25,1874, p.r.8o. 

Hannah, d. Ezekiel and Elizabeth (Alexander), Oct. 5, 
1779, p.R.80. 

Harris O., s. Obadiah L. and Elizabeth (Parsons), Dec. 14, 
1861, in Richmond, p.r.113. 

Hugh, s. Ezekiel and Elizabeth (Alexander), Feb. 8, 1776, 
P.R.80. 
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Hugh, s. William and Betsey (Alexander), Oct. 24, 1800, 
p.r.8o. 

Jennie, d. Ezekiel and Elizabeth (Alexander), Feb. 10, 
1765, p.r.8o. 

John, s. hzekiel and Elizabeth (Alexander), Aug. 29, 1773, 
p.r.8o. 

John O., s. Hugh and Margaret (Rogers), Jan. 15, 1840, 
P.R.80. 

M. Ellen, d. Hugh and Margaret (Rogers), Nov. 15, 1844, 
p.R.80. 

Margaret, d. William and Betsey (Alexander), Sept. 25, 
1802, p.r.8o. 

Mary Ann, d. William and Betsey (Alexander), about 1817, 
p.R.80. 

Michael, s. David and Bethiah (Sprague), Apr. 30, 1739, 
p.R.80. 

Minot W., s. Andrew and Rachel O. (Wilson), Dec. 24, 
1874, p.r.8o. 

Nehemiah, s. David and Bethiah (Sprague), Jan 3, 1733. 
Was a Capt. in the Revolutionary War, p.r.8o. 

Paul, s. David and Bethiah (Sprague), May 29, 1737, 
p.R.80. 

Ruth, d. David and Bethiah (Sprague), July 31, 1743, 
p.R.80. 

Ruth, d. Ezekiel and Elizabeth (Alexander), July 9, 1771, 
p.R.80. 

Simeon, s. Ezekiel and Elizabeth (Alexander), June 18, 
1781, p.r.8o. 

Simeon, s. William and Betsey (Alexander),-, —, 1809, 
p.R.80. 

Susan M., d. Hugh and Margaret (Rogers), Oct. 14, 1849, 
p.R.80. 

William, s. Ezekiel and Elizabeth (Alexander), Mar. 18, 
1769, p.r.8o. 

William, Jr., s. William and Betsey (Alexander), Aug. 26, 
1805. Non-sane, had fits, p.R.80. 

DOUGHTY, Rachel T., May 26, 1815, P.R.95. 

DOUGLASS, Francis, s. James, June 19, 1743, P.R.91. 

Laura A., d. Daniel and Mary E., Feb. 8, 1867 in Bowdoin, 
P.R.113. 

Lettice W., d. Francis and Rhoda, Nov. 23, 1791, P.R.91. 

DUNLAP, Betsey, d. “Old John,” [-], p.r.8o. 

Charles L., s. David and Rachel T. (Doughty), Aug. 12, 
1841, in T., p.R.95. 
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David, h. Rachel T. Doughty, Feb. 18, 1794, P.R.95. 

David, s. “Old John,” [— -], p.r.8o. 

Ebenezer, s. “Old John,” [-], resides in Litchfield, 
p.R.80. 

Eliza Ann, d. David and Rachel T. (Doughty), Apr. 9, 
1839, in T., P.R.95. 

Emily C., d. David and Rachel T. (Doughty), June 23, 
1840 in T., P.R.95. 

Henry B., s. David and Rachel T. (Doughty), Sept. 18, 

1837 in T., P.R.95. 

James, s. “Old John,” [-], p.r.8o. 

Jane, d. Robert who came from Ireland, [-], p.r.8o. 

John, s. Robert, [-], a. 9 y. when came with his father 
from Ireland, P.R.80. 

John, s. “Old John,” [-], p.r.8o. 

Joseph, s. “Old John,” [-], p.r.8o. 

Major F., ch. David and Rachel T. (Doughty), June 10, 
1843 in T., P.R.95. 

Margaret, d. Robert who came from Ireland, [-], 
p.R.80. 

Margaret, d. “Old John,” [-], p.r.8o. 

Mary, d. “Old John,” [-], p.R.80. 

Mary Jane, d. David and Rachel T. (Doughty), Jan. 30, 

1836 in T., P.R.95. 

Rachel T. Doughty, w. David, May 26, 1815, P.R.95. 

Robert, [-] from Ireland, arriving when son John was 
9 y. of a., P.R.80. 

Sarah F., d. David and Rachel T. (Doughty), Nov. 1, 1845, 
in T., P.R.95. 

William, s. “Old John,” [-], resides in Ripley, 
p.R.80. 

DYER, Mary, d. Benjamin and Elizabeth, Dec. 15, 1798 in 
T., T.R.I. 

EMERSON, Becky Miller, (d. Rev. John), second, w. 
Dr. Ebenezer, May —, 1766, p.R.80. 

Rebecca, d. Dr. Ebenezer and Becky Miller, [-•], 
who d. when 12 or 14 y. old, P.R.80. 

[“-], s. Dr. Ebenezer and Becky Miller, [-], who 
d. when 23, or 24 y. old, in Mass. P.R.80. 

FERGUSON, Mary, Mar. 9, 1738, Cape Elizabeth (w. 
James Fulton), P.R.76. 

FOGG, Albert R., s. Levi and Mary (Perkins), Feb. 9, 
1810, p.R.108. 



12 TOPSHAM BIRTHS 

Alonzo W., s. Levi and Mary (Perkins), Dec. 18, 1821, 
p.R.108. 

Alpha R., s. Levi and Mary (Perkins), Oct. I, 1813, p.R.108. 

Druzilla Libby (called Elizabeth), June 15, 1846, in Gar¬ 
diner, p.r.i12. 

Emeline, d. Levi and Mary (Perkins), Aug. 27, 1811, P.R.108. 

Frances A., d. Levi and Mary (Perkins), June 29, 1819, 
p.R.108. 

Jane (Starbird), (second) w. Levi, June 30, 1793, P.R.108. 

Levi, h. Mary (Perkins), Mar. 2, 1783, p.R.108. 

Mary (Perkins), w. Levi, Apr. 25, 1787, P.R.108. 

Mary, d. Levi and Mary (Perkins), May 2, 1816, p.R.108. 

William B., s. Levi and Mary (Perkins), Mar. 18, 1824, 

p.R.108. 

FOSTER, Sarah,-, —, 1750, p.r.i 10. 

FREEMAN, Daniel, s. Reuben Sr. and Katherine Thorne, 
Dec. 2, 1783, p.R.80. 

Elizabeth, d. Reuben Sr. and Katherine Thorne, Jan. 24, 
1767, p.r.8o. 

George, s. Reuben Sr. and Katherine Thorne, Nov. 11, 
1772, p.r. 80. 

Jennie, d. Reuben Sr. and Katherine Thorne, Jan. 8, 1776, 
p.R.80. 

Lucy, d. Reuben Sr. and Katherine Thorne, June 23, 1765* 
p.R.80. 

Martha, d. Reuben Sr. and Katherine Thorne, Jan. 30, 
1781, p.r.8o. 

Mary, d. Reuben Sr. and Katherine Thorne, Apr. 26, 1769, 
p.R.80. 

Nancy, d. Reuben Sr. and Katherine Thorne, Nov. 6, 
1786, p.R.80. 

Reuben, s. Reuben Sr. and Katherine Thorne, Apr. 11, 1771» 
p.R.80. 

Reuben, Sr., h. Katherine (Thorne), July 21, 1740, P.R.80. 

Roxana, d. Sarah, of Green and Brunswick, (d. John), 
—-, in Bath, “adopted (?), d. Mrs. Dr. Porter of 
T.,” p.r.103. 

Sarah, d. Reuben Sr. and Katherine Thorne, Nov. 22, 1774, 
p.r.8o. 

Susie, d. Reuben Sr. and Katherine Thorne, Jan. 20, 1778, 
p.r.8o. 

FROST, Alton Swift, s. Capt. William E. and Augusta C. 
(Swift), Dec. 24, 1879, p.r.93. 
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John W., s. Capt. William E. and Augusta C. (Swift), 
Jan. 4, 1885, P.R.93. 

FRYE, Sophie, Mar. 30, 1800, in Westbrook, p.R.99. 

FULTON, Daniel, s. James 2d. and Sarah Sampson, 
Sept. 22, 1818, P.R.76. 

Ellen D., d. Daniel and second w. Bethiah Jellerson, Apr. 
14, 1868, P.R.77. 

George, s. James 2d. and Sarah Sampson, Jan. 16, 1823, 
p.R.76. 

Gowen, h. Margaret Caswell, [-], in Ireland, P.R.76. 

Harriet, J., d. Daniel and second w. Bethiah Jellerson, 
Jan. 19, 1865 [twin], P.R.77. 

Henry J., s. Daniel and second w. Bethiah Jellerson, Jan. 19, 

1865 [twin], P.R.77. 

Horace G., s. Daniel and second w. Bethiah Jellerson, Aug. 
31, 1862, P.R.77. 

James 1st., s. Gowen and Margaret Caswell, June 2, 1732, 
in Scarborough, P.R.76. 

James 2d., s. James 1st., and Mary Ferguson, Oct. 14, 
1768, in T., h. Sarah Sampson, P.R.76. 

James 3d., s. James 2d., and Sarah Sampson, July 16, 

1816, P.R.76. 

James M., Oct. 5, 1849, P.R.77. 

John, s. Gowen and Margaret Caswell, [-], in Ireland, 
p.R.76. 

Lillie N., d. Daniel and second w. Bethiah Jellerson, Aug. 8, 
1872, p.R.77. 

Margaret Caswell, w. Gowen, [-], in Scotland, P.R.76. 

Mary Ferguson, w. James 1st., Mar. 9, 1738, Cape Eliza¬ 
beth, P.R.76. 

Nancie L., Oct. 3, 1847, p.R.77. 

Robert, s. Gowen and Margaret Caswell, Mar. 27, 1745, 

p.R.76. 

Robert, s. Daniel and second w. Bethiah Jellerson, Mar. 9, 
1861, p.R.77. 

Sarah Sampson, w. James 2d., Aug. 31, 1780 in T., p.R.76. 

William S. S., s. Daniel and second w. Bethiah Jellerson, 
Mar. 28, 1870, P.R.77. 

FURBISH, Allison Prentice, h. Mary (McEachern) of 
Gardiner, Apr. 21, 1872 in T., P.R.112. 

Caroline, Frances, d. Everett James and Laura Hamlet 
(Swain), Sept. 29, 1886, P.R.112. 

Everett James, s. Melvin and Druzilla Libby (Fogg), 
Nov. 11, i860 in Webster, P.R.112. 
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Florence Eleanor, d. Everett James and Laura Hamlet 
(Swain), Oct. 12, 1888 in T., P.R.112. 

George Everett, s. Melvin, Apr. 21, 1878 in Webster, 
p.r.i 12. 

Gertrude Hanson, d. Everett James and Laura Hamlet 
(Swain), Oct. 22, 1892 in T., p.r.i 12. 

Katherine Marie, d. Everett James and Laura Hamlet 
(Swain), Nov. 12, 1890 in T., p.r.i 12. 

Nancy Drusilla, d. Everett James and Laura Hamlet 
(Swain), Sept. 2, 1884 in Lynn, Mass., p.r.i 12. 

GARCELON, Asa, h. Sophia (Frye), July 24, 1799, in 
Lewiston, P.R.99. 

Asa, Jr., s. Asa and Sophia (Frye), Dec. 14, 1833, in Lewiston, 
p.R.99. 

Charles Edward, s. Asa and Sophia (Frye), Mar. 20, 1828, 
in Lewiston, p.R.99. 

Dean Frye, s. Asa and Sophia (Frye), June 15, 1826, in 
Lewiston, p.R.99. 

Joanne Frye, d. Asa and Sophia (Frye), Jan. n. 1836, in 
Lewiston, p.R.99. 

Mary Caroline, d. Asa and Sophia (Frye), Feb. 24, 1832, 
in Lewiston, P.R.99. 

Sarah Tebbetts, d. Asa and Sophia (Frye), May 23, 1842, in 
Lewiston, P.R.99. 

Sophia Angelia, d. Asa and Sophia (Frye), Nov. 25, 1837, 
in Lewiston, P.R.99. 

Sophia (Frye), w. Asa of Lewiston, Mar. 30, 1800, in West¬ 
brook, p.R.99. 

William, s. Asa and Sophia (Frye), Dec. 19, 1829, in Lewis¬ 
ton, P.R.99. 

GIVEN, John, s. Thomas and Nancy, May 10, 1821, 

p.R.84. 

Lewis, twin s. Thomas and Nancy, June 18, 1814, p.R.84. 

Nancy [-], w. Thomas, Apr. 1, 1787, p.R.84. 

Robert, twin s. Thomas and Nancy, June 18, 1814, P.R.84. 

Thomas, h. Nancy, Dec. 19, 1786, p.R.84. 

Thomas, Jr., s. Thomas and Nancy, Nov. 19, 1817, p.R.84. 

GOWER, George, s. Robert and Mary (Henry) second w., 
[-], of New Sharon, P.R.80. 

John, s. Robert and Mary (Henry) second w., [-], 
resided in Industry, p.r.8o. 

Robert, [-], from Kent Co. England, Town Clerk 
1767 to 1772. Removed to Farmington, P.R.80. 
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Samuel, of Waterville, s. Robert and Mary (Henry) second 
w., [-], p.r.8o. 

[-], daughters of Robert and Mary (Henry) second 
w., [-], p.R.80. 

GRAVES, Abbie Frances, d. John and Susan (Eaton), 
Oct. 7, 1851, in T., p.R.103. 

Alfaratta, d. Edwin Adams and Ida Ellen (Snow), July 29, 
1889, p.R.96. 

Alfarata W., d. Moses A. and Annie Field (Sawyer), Mar. 
2, 1847, p.R.96. 

Alpheus M., s. Moses A. and Annie Field (Sawyer), June 
17, 1843, p.R.96. 

Ann, d. Samuel, [-], p.R.80. 

Annie E., d. Moses A. and Annie Field (Sawyer), May 15, 
1857, in Brunswick, P.R.96. 

Crispus, s. Johnson and Sarah (Staples), Oct. 20, 1767 in T., 
p.R.80. 

Daniel, s. Johnson and Sarah (Staples), [-], p.r.8o. 

Edwin Adams, s. Moses A. and Annie Field (Sawyer), 
May 20, 1855, in Brunswick, p.R.96. 

Elizabeth, d. Johnson and (first w.) Sarah (Staples), abt. 
1760 “before they came here," and “w. Benj. Jaquith, 
of Bowdoin,” p.R.80. [Apr. 19, 1759, P.R.80]. 

Ida Ellen (Snow), w. Edwin Adams, July 20, 1864, in 
Harpswell, d. Isaac, H. and Abbie A. Littlejohn, 
p.R.96. 

Jabor, s. Samuel, [-], (married in New Brunswick), 
p.R.80. 

Jacob, s. Samuel [-], resided in T., p.r.8o. 

John, s. Johnson and Sarah Staples, July 4, 1762, in Fal¬ 
mouth. Resided in Litchfield, p.r.8o. 

Johnson, h. Sarah Staples (first w.), Feb. 19, 1732. (A 
Revolutionary soldier), p.r.8o. 

Julia A., d. Moses A. and Annie Field (Sawyer), Oct. 16, 

1849, p.R.96. 

Molly (Polly), d. Samuel, [--], w. Eph. Mariner, p.R.80. 

Moses A., h. Annie Field (Sawyer), June 6, 1808 in T., 
P.R.96. 

Susan, d. Samuel and w. Jos. Jack [--], p.r.8o. 

Thomas, s. Samuel [-], left a family, p.R.80. 

William, s. Johnson and Sarah (Staples), Aug. 4, 1765, 
in T., p.r.8o. 

Willis H., ch. Moses A. and Annie Field (Sawyer), Aug. 
24, 1851, p.R.96. 
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GRAY, Elizabeth Lawrence, d. Samuel and Susan, Aug. 26, 

1837, T.R.2. A , 
Harriet Cornelia Augusta, d. Samuel and Susan, Aug. o, 

1819, T.R.2. 
Helen Maria, d. Samuel and Susan, Teb. 6, 1833, t.r.2 

Horace Augustus, s. Samuel and Susan, Dec. 13, 1816, 

T R 2. 
Tohn Fulton, s. Samuel and Susan, Apr. 25, 1835, t.r.2. 

Margaret P., d. Samuel and Susan, Aug. 21, 1830, t.r.2. 

Nancy Patten, d. Samuel and Susan, Dec. 25, 1823, t.r.2. 

Sarah Patten Bailey, d. Samuel and Susan, July 18, 1821, 

William Patten, s. Samuel and Susan, Dec. 25, 1826, 

T.R.2. 

GUPTILL, William T., h. Florence May Nowell, July 1, 
1862, p.r.iio. 

HALEY, Abigail, d. Joseph, the clothier, called Fuller 
Haley, and Esther Towne of Kennebunk, Aug. 2, 
1703, “unmarried,” P.R.80. 

Abner, s. Joseph, the clothier, called Fuller Haley, and 
Esther Towne of Kennebunk, Mar. 30, 1795* p-R-°°* 

Charles H., s. Samuel and (second w.) Elizabeth Jane 
(Libby), Apr. 27, 1843, P.R.98. 

Esther, d. Joseph, the clothier, called Fuller Haley, and 
Esther Towne of Kennebunk, May 6, 1787, P.R.80. 

Esther (Towne), of Kenmbunk, w. Joseph, the^ clothier^, 
called Fuller Haley, from his occupation, [ J, 

P R 80. 
Frances Jane, d. Samuel and (second w.) Elizabeth Jane 

(Libby), Mar. 31, 1850, P.R.98. 
Harry Leon, s. William Henry and Martha Alvena (John¬ 

son), Sept. 27, 1884, P.R.92. ,r ,, 
James, s. Joseph, the clothier, called Fuller Haley, and Esther 

Towne of Kennebunk, Oct. 26, 1790* p.R.8o. 

Jessie, s. Joseph, the clothier, called Fuller Haley from his 
occupation, and Esther Towne of Kennebunk, Sept. 8, 
1780, married, no issue, P.R.80. 

John, s. Joseph, the clothier, called Fuller Haley, and Esther 
Towne of Kennebunk, May 4> *777* p.R*8o. 

Joseph, s. Joseph and Mary (Goodwin) [-], resided in 
Lewiston, P.R.80. 

Joseph, the clothier, called Fuller Haley from his occupation, 
bought 10 acre lot Aug. 18-1790 in T. h. Esther Towne 
of Kennebunk, [-], P.R.80. 
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Joseph, s. Joseph, the clothier, called Fuller Haley, and 
Esther Towne of Kennebunk, Dec. 6, 1785, p.R.80. 

Joshua, s. Joseph and Mary (Goodwin) [-], resided in 
Lisbon, P.R.80. 

Josiah, s. Samuel and (second w.) Elizabeth Jane (Libby), 
June 9, 1841, P.R.98. 

Mary, d. Joseph and Mary (Goodwin), [-], (m.-, 
Goodwin of Wells), P.R.80. 

Mary Jane, d. Samuel and (second w.) Elizabeth Jane 
(Libby), Sept. 21, 1845, p.R.98. 

Moses, s. Joseph and Mary Goodwin [-], resided in 
Bath, a joiner, P.R.80. 

Olive, d. Joseph, the clothier, called Fuller Haley, and 
Esther Towne of Kennebunk, Jan. 22, 1779, P.R.80. 

Rebecca, d. Joseph, the clothier, called Fuller Haley, and 
Esther Towne of Kennebunk, Dec. 1, 1788, P.R.80, 

“unmarried.” 
Ruth, d. Joseph, the clothier, called Fuller Haley, and 

Esther Towne of Kennebunk, Nov. 4, 1797, “unmar¬ 
ried” p.r.8o. 

Samuel, s. Joseph and Mary (Goodwin) [——— ], resided in 
Lewiston, P.R.80. 

Samuel, h. Elizabeth (Stinson) and (second w.) Elizabeth 
Jane (Libby), Aug. 4, 1810, P.R.98. 

Samuel, Jr., s. Samuel and (second w.) Elizabeth Jane 
(Libby), Aug. 11, 1839, p.R.98. 

Sarah, d. Joseph, the clothier, called Fuller Haley, and 
Esther Towne of Kennebunk, July 22, 1784, p.R.80. 

Susanna, d. Joseph, the clothier, called Fuller Haley, and 
Esther Towne from Kennebunk, Oct. 8, 1783, P.R.80. 

Susannah, d. Joseph and Mary (Goodwin), [-], P.R.80. 

HALL, Jane, Nov. 21, 1828 in Bowdoin, P.R.97. 

HENRY, Ann, d. James Sr. and [—--], McNeiss or 
McNeith, [-], p.r.8o. 

Elizabeth, d. Dea. James and Flannah McNess, Aug. 19, 
1749, Johnston, R. I., p.r.ioi. 

James, Sr., came from Providence, R. I., about 1761 or 2, 
a seafaring man and farmer, called a “cooper,” but not 
his occupation, selectman 1769, p.R.80. 

James, only s. of James Sr. and [-j, McNeiss, or 
McNeith, [—-], p.r.8o. 

Jennett, d. James, Sr., and Hannah McNess, Sept. 25, 
1751, p.R.80. 
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-] McNeiss or McNeith, Mary, d. James Sr. and [- 
[-], p.r.8o. 

Sarah, d. James Sr. and Hannah McNess,-, —, I753> 
p.r.8o. 

HOLBROOK, Mary, Dec. 3, 1783, p.r.88. 

HUNTER, Abigail, d. James and Abigail (Williams), 
[-—], p.r.8o. (unmarried). 

Adam, oldest ch. of James and Abigail (Williams), [-], 
in Indian War, also enlisted in the Rev. War, when 
16 y. of a., unmarried, P.R.80. 

Adam, s. Robert and second w. Margaret (Randall), Jan. 

15, I783> P-R-8o. 
Adam, s. Arthur and Sarah (Winchell), [-], P.R. 80. 
Arthur, Jr., s. Arthur and Sarah (Winchell) and h. Hannah 

(Mustard), [-—], P.R.80. 
James, s. James and Abigail (Williams), [ j> P.R.80. 

-], p.R.80. 

-], was called 
Jane, d. James and Abigail (Williams), [ 
John, s. James and Abigail (Williams), [- 

“Baldheaded John,” no hair on his head, P.R.80. 

Lithgow, s. Arthur and Sarah (Winchell), [-], un¬ 
married; a graduate oj‘ Bowdoin College, p.r. 80. i 

Margaret, d. James and Abigail (Williams), [ ]> 
p.r.80. 

Mary, d. James and Abigail (Williams), [ ], P.R.80. 

Mary, d. Arthur and Sarah (Winchell), [—:-], P.R.80. 

Robert, s. Robert and second w. Margaret (Randall), 
Jan. 19, 1784, P.R.80. 

Samuel, s. Arthur and Sarah (Winchell), [-un¬ 
married and under guardianship as non-sane, P.R.80. 

Susan, d. James and Abigail (Williams), [ : ]* p.R*8o. 

Susannah, d. Robert and second w. Margaret (Randall), 
July 22, 1786, P.R.80. 

Thomas, s. James and Abigail (Williams), [ ], resided 
in Clinton, Kennebec Co., P.R.80. 

William, s. James and Abigail (Williams), [ ], P.R.80. 

JAMES, Molly, d. William and Molly -, May 27, 

1782 (on Sampler), p.r. 103. 

JAQUES, Benjamin, s. Benjamin and Betty (d. Ralph 
Farnham), Mar. 20, 1758, T.R.3. 

Bettey, d. Benjamin and Betty (d. Ralph Farnham), Nov. 4, 
1769, T.R.3. 

Isaac, s. Benjamin and Betty (d. Ralph Farnham), Feb. 9> 
1765, T.R.3. 
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John, s. Benjamin and Betty (d. Ralph Farnham), May 25, 
1760, T.R.3. 

Joseph, s. Benjamin and Betty (d. Ralph Farnham), July 
14, I767,t.r.3. 

Mary, d. Benjamin and Betty (d. Ralph Farnham), July 22, 
I762,t.r.3. 

Sarah, d. Benjamin and Betty (d. Ralph Farnham), June 5, 
1772, T.R.3. 

JELLERSON, Bethiah G., d. Job and Elizabeth, May 7, 

1830, p.R.77. 

Elizabeth [-], w. Job, Feb. 9, 1791, P.R.77. 

Elizabeth S., d. Job and Elizabeth, July 8, 1824, p.R.77. 
George W., s. Job and Elizabeth, Mar. 28, 1817, p.R.77. 

Harriet G., d. Job and Elizabeth, Jan. 30, 1826, P.R.77. 

James G., s. Job and Elizabeth, Jan. 27, 1835, p.R.77. 

Job, h. Elizabeth [-], May 7, 1790, p.R.77. 

Job H., s. Job and Elizabeth, May 13, 1832, p.R.77. 

Margaret G., d. Job and Elizabeth, Nov. 20, 1818, P.R.77. 

Octavia B., d. Job and Elizabeth, July 9, 1828, p.R.77. 

Stephen, s. Job and Elizabeth, July 31, 1822, p.R.77. 

Susan L., d. Job and Elizabeth, Nov. 17, 1820, P.R.77. 

JOHNSON, Ellietta, ch. Daniel Welch and Nancy L. 
(Marr), Mar. 30, 1849, in T., p.R.92. 

James Melvin, s. Daniel Welch and Nancy L. (Marr), 
Sept. 22, 1859, in Webster, p.R.92. 

Martha Alvena, d. Daniel Welch and Nancy L. (Marr), 
Jan. 9, 1856, in T., p.R.92. 

Sanford J., ch. Daniel Welch and Nancy L. (Marr), May 
28, 1853, in T., p.R.92. 

KEAY, Daurias, s. Thomas, Nov. 18, 1830, p.R.90. 

Hiram, s. Thomas, Aug. 25, 1828, p.R.90. 

KNOWLES, Jenny, d. Richard, Jr., and Mary, Aug. 23, 
1796, p.R.80. 

Margaret, d. Richard who came from England to T., [-], 
(m. Scholfield), P.R.103. 

Mary, d. Richard who came from England to T., [-], 
(m. Le Roys), p.R.103. 

Rebecca, d. Richard who came from England to T., [-], 
(m. Blair), p.R.103. 

Richard, “was of T. in May 1768,” p.r.8o. 

Richard, s. Richard who came from England to T., [-], 
P.R.103. 
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Susannah, d. Richard who came from England toT.,[-], 
(m. Holt), P.R.103. 

LAUSON, Herbert, s. Henry A. and Mary Jane -, 
Jan. 23, 1856, in T., P.R.103. 

LEWIS, Elizabeth, Apr. 9, 1743. pr- 8o- 

LITTLEFIELD, Charles E., s. Franklin T. and Harriet J. 
(Hall), Oct. 18, 1843, p.r.iii. 

Maria, d. Moses and Esther Lufkin, May 2, 1836, in Turner, 

P.R.III. 

MARR, Nancy L., Apr. 29, 1826, in Litchfield, P.R.92. 

MELCHER, Abner, twin s. Joseph and Mary (Cobb), 
Dec. 25, 1767, P.R.87. 

Angeline W., d. Josiah and Nancy (Anderson), Oct. 3, 
1827, P.R.87. 

Charles A., s. Josiah and Nancy (Anderson), June 24, 
1816, P.R.87. 

Elizabeth, d. Joseph and Mary (Cobb), May 28, 1779, 
p.R.87. 

Harriet, d. Josiah and Nancy (Anderson), Dec. I, 1812, 

p.R.87. 

Jennet, d. Josiah and Nancy (Anderson), July 7, 1807, 
p.R.87. 

Joseph, Jr., s. Joseph and Mary (Cobb), Dec. 2, 1760, 
p.R.87. 

Joseph, s. Joseph and Mary (Cobb), July 8, 1782, P.R.87. 

Josiah, twin s. Joseph and Mary (Cobb), Dec. 25, 1767, 
p.R.87. 

Josiah, Jr., s. Josiah and Nancy (Anderson), Feb. 24, 1809, 
p.R.87. 

Margaret, d. Josiah and Nancy (Anderson), Jan. 8, 1804, 
p.R.87. 

Mary, d. Joseph and Mary (Cobb), Nov. 24, 1759, P.R.87. 
Mary, d. Joseph and Mary (Cobb), —:—, —, 1766, p.R.87. 

Mary Ann, d. Josiah and Nancy (Anderson), Nov. 7, 1810, 
p.R.87. 

Myriam, s. Joseph and Mary (Cobb), May 13, I777» 
p.R.87. [Miriam, w. James Purinton, Jr., P.R.94.] 

Nancy A., d. Josiah and Nancy (Anderson), Sept. 11, 1805, 
p.R.87. 

Nathaniel, s. Joseph and Mary (Cobb), -, —, 1765* 
p.R.87. 

Noah, s. Joseph and Mary (Cobb),-, —, 1763* p-r-87* 
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Osborne Augustus, s. Josiah and Nancy (Anderson), Feb. 
7, 1823, p.R.87. 

Samuel, s. Joseph and Mary (Cobb),-, —, 1776, p.R.87. 

Sarah, d. Josiah and Sarah (Dunning), Oct. 8, 1798, p.R.87. 

Thomas, s. Josiah and Nancy (Anderson), Dec. 12, 1818, 

p.R.87. 

MILLER, Becky, d. Rev. John Miller, the second settled 
minister of Brunswick, May —, 1766, p.r.8o. 

MORRILL, Julia Ann, July 27, 1849, P.R.85. 

MUSTARD, Charles H., s. James G. and Fannie P. (Stinch- 
field), Dec. 1, i85i,t.r.4. 

James G., h. Fannie P. Stinchfield, Dec. 14, 1825, T.R.4. 

James P., s. James G. and Fannie P. (Stinchfield), June 21, 
1849, T.R.4. 

John L., s. James G. and Fannie P. (Stinchfield), Jan. 7, 
i847,t.r.4. 

NICKERSON, Alvira A., ch. Moses M. and Clariss Colby, 
Apr. 15, 1839, in T., T.R.4. 

Margaret E., d. Moses M. and Clariss Colby, Feb. 10, 
1841, in Brunswick, T.R.4. 

Mary L., d. Moses M. and Clariss Colby, May 7, 1837, 
in T., T.R.4. 

Samuel Augustus, s. Moses M. and Clariss Colby, Oct. 14, 

1843, in Brunswick, T.R.4. 

NOWELL, Florence May, d. Milbury and second w. 
Lizzie R. Alexander, May 3, 1866, p.r.iio. 

Frances, ch. Milbury and first w. Delia Coombs, Sept. 1, 
1857, in Webster, p.r.iio. 

Lizzie Robinson Alexander, second w. Milbury, July 22, 
1842, P.R.IIO. 

Mellie E., ch. Milbury and second w. Lizzie R. Alexander, 
Nov. 26, 1870, in T., p.r.iio. 

Milbury, s. John and Lois, Oct. 8, 1828, p.r.iio. 

NYE, Celia, Jan. 8, 1791, p.r.88. 

ORR, Benjamin, Hon., h. Elizabeth (Tappan), Dec. 1, 
1772, Bedford, N. H., G.R.12, [eldest s. and one of 
sixteen children of Hon. John Orr of Bedford, N. H., 
N.p.9]. 

Benjamin Smith, s. Benjamin and Elizabeth (Tappan), 
Dec. 29, 1810, T.R.4. 

Catherine, d. Benjamin and Elizabeth (Tappan), Dec. 31, 

1827, T.R.4. 
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w. Hon. Benjamin, F7eb. 22, 1785, G.R.12. 

Elizabeth, d. Benjamin and Elizabeth (Tappan), Aug. 10, 

1811, T.R.4. 
Frances, ch. Benjamin and Elizabeth (Tappan), Feb. 23* 

1816, T.R.4. t . _ 
Henry, s. Benjamin and Elizabeth (Tappan), June 27, 

1823, T.R.4. 
Jane, d. Benjamin and Elizabeth (Tappan), Feb. 8, 1818, 

T.R.4. /rr* \ A 

Jane, d. Benjamin and Elizabeth (Tappan), Aug. 14, 1825, 

t.r.4. 
John, s. Benjamin and Elizabeth (Tappan), Sept. 2, 1813, 

T R.4. 
Laura Talmadge, d. Benjamin and Elizabeth (Tappan), 

Aug. 26, 1819, T.R.4. 
Margaret C., d. Benjamin and Elizabeth (Tappan), Sept. /, 

1821, T.R.4. A 
Rockwell T., s. Benjamin and Elizabeth (Tappan), Aug. 9» 

1808, T.R.4. 

OWEN, Cornelia T., ch. Isaac L. and Agnes, July 14, 1841, 

p.R.109. 
Isaac Wilson, s. David and Lettice (Wilson), July 21, 1811, 

in T., p.R.109. 
James E., s. Isaac L. and Agnes, Apr. 1, 1836, p.R.109. 

lane, d. Hugh and Mary (McFarland), Apr. 13, 1793, 

p.R.109. 

PARKER, Ella Jane, d. James M. and Anna P. (Ridley), 
Sept. 20, 1851, in T., P.R.107. 

PATTEN, Acter also called Hecter,-, —, 1691, in Ire¬ 

land, p.r.8o. 
Acter, s. John and Mary (Means), Jan. 15, i/b/, P.R.80. 

Adam, s. Robert and Margaret (Hunter), May 7, 1779, 

p.r.8o. . 
Adrianna G., ch. Seth and Bethiah (Cowing), July 23* 

1846, in Lisbon, P.R.97. 

Albert, s. Actor and Annah, Sept. 26, 1818, t.r.2. 

Alexander P., s. Actor and Annah, Jan. 6, 1799, t.r.2. 

Arthur, s. Bardwell and Frances I., Mar. 26, 1864, t.r.2. 

Bethiah (Cowing), w. Seth, Nov. 27, 1810, in Lisbon, 

p.R.97. _ 
Charlotte K., d. Bardwell and Frances I., Oct. 15, 1852, 

T R 2 
Clarissa E., d. Seth and Bethiah (Cowing), July 12, 1842, in 

Lisbon, P.R.97. 
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David, s. John and Mary (Means), Oct. 24, 1769, p.r.8o. 
Diana S., ch. Seth and Bethiah (Cowing), July 11, 1834, in 

Lisbon, P.R.97. 
Dorcas, d. John and Mary (Means), Apr. 24, 1759, P.R.80. 
Drusilla, ch. Seth and Bethiah (Cowing), June 2, 1840, in 

Lisbon, P.R.97. 
Freeman P., s. Actor and Annah, June 28, 1801, t.r.2. 
Hannah, d. John and Mary (Means), Mar. 25, 1751, P.R.80. 
Hortense, d. Jarves and Charlotte E., June 3, 1856, t.r.2. 
Isaac R., s. Actor and Annah, Aug. 6, 1810, t.r.2. 
Jane, d. John and Mary (Means), Sept. 15, 1747, P.R.80. 
Jane, d. Robert and Margaret (Hunter), June6, 1772, P.R.80. 
Jane (Hall), (second w.) Seth, Nov. 21, 1828, in Bowdoin, 

P.R.97. 
Jarves, s. Jarves and Charlotte E., Nov. 20, 1852, t.r.2. 
John, s. Acter, called Hecter, and Pauline Sutere,-, —, 

1717, in Ireland. Came to Am. with parents 1727, 
p.R.80. 

John, s. John and Mary (Means), Dec. 12, 1754. Was 
taken prisoner with brother and two cousins, carried to 
England in 1779, but ret. the fol. y., p.R.80. 

John, s. Robert and Margaret (Hunter), Oct. 4,1785, p.R.80. 
John, s. Actor and Annah, Jan. 27, 1808, t.r.2. 
Joseph, s. John and Mary (Means), Mar. 17, 1763, p.r.8o. 
Louisa, d. Actor and Annah, May 12, 1815, t.r.2. 
Margaret, d. John and Mary (Means), Mar. 8, 1753, p.r.8o. 
Margaret, d. Robert and Margaret (Hunter), Aug. 6, 1781, 

p.R.80. 
Martin H., s. Seth and (second w.) Jane (Hall), Nov. 25, 

1851, in Lisbon, P.R.97. 
Mary, d. John and Mary (Means), June 17, 1749, P.R.80. 
Mary, d. Robert and Margaret (Hunter), Sept. 27, 1769, 

p.R.80. 
Mary F., d. Bardwell and Frances I., Mar. 21, 1858, t.r.2. 
Matthew, s. Acter, called Hecter, and Pauline (Sutere),-, 

—, 1728, p.R.80. 
Matthew, s. John and Mary (Means), Dec. 28, 1765, p.R.80. 
Nancy, d. Actor and Annah, June 15, 1803, t.r.2. 
Peggy* d. Actor and Annah, Dec. 1, 1796, t.r.2. 
Penelope, d. Actor and Annah, Nov. 15, 1812, t.r.2. 
Rebecca (Stevens), (third w.) Seth, Jan. 26, 1810, in Wind¬ 

ham, P.R.97. 
Robert, s. John and Mary (Means), May 15, 1743, P.R.80. 
Robert, s. Robert and Margaret (Hunter), July 22, 1790, 

p.R.80. 
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Robert, s. Seth and Bethiah (Cowing), July 17, 1836, in 

Lisbon, P.R.97- T ,, _, 
Robert, s. Bardwell and Frances I., May 4, 1861, t.r.2. 

Rufus, s. Actor and Annah, Nov. 15, 1805, t.r.2. 

Sarah, d. John and Mary (Means), Mar. 27, 1745. |R-8°- 
Seth, h. Bethiah Cowing, (2) Jane Hall, (3) Rebecca Stevens, 

Oct. 3, 1809, in Litchfield, P.R.97. 

Susan, d. Robert and Margaret (Hunter), May 15, I774» 

p.R.80. . _ , , „ 
Thomas, s. John and Mary (Means), Feb. 10, 1761, P.R.80. 

William, s. Acter, called Hecter, and Pauline (Sutere), , 
—, 1720, p.R.80. 

William, s. John and Mary (Means), June 24, 1757- Wa* 
taken with brother John, and Thomas Harwood and 
Robert Fulton, by a British cruiser off the Sheepscott 
River, July 1779, taken to England, where he is sup¬ 
posed* to have died. Others escaped, p.R.80. 

William, s. Robert and Margaret (Hunter), Feb. 14, I776* 

p.R.80. 

PERRY, David, s. Jonathan and Margaret (Malcolm), 

Dec. 22, 1762, p.R.91. 

PHILBROOK, Hannah M.,-, —, I794> P-R-82* 

PIERCE, Ann M., d. Bela and Elizabeth Wilcox, Thurs. 

Mar. 17, 1836, P.R.78. 

Bela, h. Elizabeth Wilcox, Mon. Jan. 2, 1797, P.R.7°« 
Charles H., s. Bela and Elizabeth Wilcox, Mon. July 8, 

1824, P.R.78. . . _ , __ 
Clarissa W., d. Bela and Elizabeth Wilcox, Fn. Feb. 7, 

1823, P.R.78. 
Edward, s. Bela and Elizabeth Wilcox, Wed. Oct. 7, 1834, 

p.r.78. q 
Edward Merle, s. William and Jane (Barron), Apr. 2, 1871, 

in Brunswick, P.R.83. 

Elizabeth, d. Bela and Elizabeth Wilcox, Mon. Aug. 20, 

1832, P.R.78. | Q 
Elizabeth M., d. Bela and Elizabeth Wilcox, Sun. 1 eb. 18, 

1827, P.R.78. 
Elizabeth Wilcox, w. Bela Pierce, Wed. May 8, I799> 

P R 78. 
Meribah T., ch. Bela and Elizabeth Wilcox, Sat. Feb. 8, 

1840, P.R.78. 
William, s. Bela and Elizabeth Wilcox, Thurs. Apr. 1, 1830, 

p.R.78 [in Wales, Me., P.R.83.] 
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William Barron, s. William and Jane (Barron), Sept. 10, 
1866, p.R.83. 

PIERSON, Daniel, h. Rachel [-], Aug. 22, i779,p.r.ioo. 

Rachel (Pierson), w. Daniel, Mar. 22, 1783, p.r.ioo. 

PITTS, Mary, d. Margaret (Melcher), Nov. 10, 1833, 
Buffalo, N. Y., p.R.87. 

POTTER, Alexander, s. William and Catherine Mustard, 
[-], P.R.80. 

Andrew, s. James the oldest, [-], resided in Gardiner, 
p.R.80. 

Charles, s. Alexander and g. s. of William and Catherine 
Mustard: rec. as “only son,” [-], p.r.8o. 

David, s. William and Catherine Mustard, [-], resided 
in Bowdoin, P.R.80. 

Elizabeth, d. James the oldest, [-], p.r.8o. 

Hewey, s. James the oldest, [-], resided in Gardiner, 
p.R.80. 

James, “Elder,” s. William and Catherine Mustard, 

[— -], was a. 13 y. when his father was killed by the 
Indians in 1747; eldest of 8 children, p.R.80. 

James, s. James the oldest, [-—], w. Jennie Mallett, 
resided in Bowdoin, p.R.80. 

Jane, d. Alexander, a brother of James and William Potter, 
Dec. 15, 1743, in T., p.r.8o. 

Jane, d. James the oldest, [--], p.r.8o. 

John, s. William and Catherine (Mustard), [-], resided 
in Georgetown, p.r.8o. 

John, s. James the oldest, [-], resided in Litchfield, 
p.R.80. 

John, twin s. of “Elder” James and Mary (Spear), [-], 
resided in Bowdoin, p.r.8o. 

Joseph,, s. William and Catherine (Mustard), [-—], 

resided at Moose Island, Eastport, p.R.80. 

Joseph, s. James the oldest, [-], removed to Ohio, 
p.R.80. 

Katherine, d. “Elder” James and Mary (Spear), [-], 
p.R.80. 

Martha, d. Elder James and Mary Spear, [-], p.r.8o. 

Matthew, s. William and Catherine Mustard, [-], 
p.R.80. 

Matthew, s. “Elder” James and Mary (Spear), [-], 
p.R.80. 

Robert, twins, of “Elder” James and Mary (Spear), [-], 
p.R.80. 
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Samuel, s. James the oldest, [-], p.r.8o. 

Samuel, s. William and Catherine Mustard, [-], P.R.80. 

William, h. Catherine Mustard, and brother of James and 
Alexander, [-], P.R.80. 

William, s. James the oldest, [-], resided in Litchfield, 

p.R.80. 

William, s. “Elder” James and Mary (Spear), [-], 

p.r.8o. 

PRICE, Abizer Holbrook, s. Barnabas and Rebecca (Hol¬ 
brook), Mar. 10, 1825, p.r.88. 

Augustus, ch. Barnabas and Celia (Nye), July 11, 1813, 
p.r.88. 

Barnabas, h. Mary Holbrook, Feb. 15, 1781, p.r.88. 

Barnabas, Jr., s. Barnabas and Rebecca (Holbrook), 
Nov. 9, 1816, p.r.88. 

Barnabas Lewis, s. Barnabas and Rebecca (Holbrook), 
Oct. 11, 1822, p.r.88. 

Celia N., d. Barnabas and Rebecca (Holbrook), Sept. 23, 
1817, p.r.88. 

James M., s. Barnabas and Rebecca (Holbrook), Jan. 27, 
1827, p.r.88. 

Naaman H., s. Barnabas and Mary (Holbrook), July 17, 
1806, p.r.88. 

Nathaniel N., s. Barnabas and Celia (Nye), Jan. 14, 1811, 
p.r.88. 

Thankful Endicott, d. Barnabas and Rebecca (Holbrook), 
May 31, 1820, p.r.88. 

PRYOR, Sarah, May 27, 1814, T.R.4. 

PURINTON, Abial, d. Hezekiah of Cape Cod and Bath, 
[-], p.R.80. 

Hezekiah, s. Hezekiah of Cape Cod and Bath, [-], 
p.R.80. 

Humphrey, s. Hezekiah of Cape Cod and Bath, [-], 
resided in Bowdoin, P.R.80. 

Humphrey, s. Humphrey of Bowdoin, [-], P.R.80. 

James, s. Hezekiah of Cape Cod and Bath, [-], p.R.80. 

Joshua, s. Hezekiah of Cape Cod and Bath, [-], lived 
in Bath on old road, P.R.80. 

Nathaniel, s. Hezekiah of Cape Cod and Bath, [-], 
p.R.80. 

Nathaniel “Elder,” s. Humphrey of Bowdoin, [-], 
p.R.80. 

RANDALL, Daniel, s. Benjamin of Scituate, Mass., [-], 
rem. to Harpswell, P.R.80. 
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Ezra (called “shipwright”), s. Benjamin of Scituate, Mass., 
[-], h. of Margaret [-], p.r.8o. 

Isaiah, s. Ezra and Margaret, Nov. 4, 1772, p.R.80. 

Paul (called “blacksmith”), s. Benjamin, [-] in Scitu¬ 
ate, removed to Harpswell, p.r.8o. 

Robert, s. Benjamin and Ann (Rogers), [-] “of Free¬ 
port,” p.R.80. 

William, s. Benjamin, Jan. 1, 1743, in Scituate, Mass. 

A selectman 1776, Com. of Correspondence, etc., in 
1778 and 1785, P.R.80. 

RANKS, Ethel Fae, d. Jotham Day and Julia Ann (Morrill), 
Oct. 15, 1886, in Lewiston, p.R.85. 

Eugene Morrill, s. Jotham Day and Julia Ann (Morrill), 
Jan. 7, 1877, in Lewiston, p.R.85. 

Jotham Day, h. of Julia Ann Morrill, Apr. 15, 1852, in 
Bowdoin, p.R.85. 

Nellie Mae, d. Jotham Day and Julia Ann (Morrill), Apr. 10, 

1880, in Auburn, P.R.85. 

REED, Charity, d. “Old” John, [—-], p.r.8o. 

Ebenezer, s. Col. John and Rachel, d. William Thorne, 
[-], p.R.80. 

Hannah, d. Col. John and Rachel, d. William Thorne, 
[-], p.R.80. 

Jane, d. Col. John and Rachel, d. William Thorne, [-], 
p.R.80. 

John, Col., s. “Old” John, [-—], p.r.8o. 

Lucy, d. Col. John and Rachel, d. William Thorne, [—-], 
p.R.80. 

Martha, d. “Old” John, [--—], p.r.8o. 

Mary, d. Col. John and Rachel, d. William Thorne, [-], 
p.R.80. 

Rachel, d. Col. John and Rachel, d. William Thorne, [-], 
p.R.80. 

Susan, d. “Old” John, [-], unmarried, P.R.80. 

Thomas, s. Col. John and Rachel, d. William Thorne, 
[-], unmarried, lost at sea, p.r.8o. 

RICKER, Henry Clarence, only s. James Henry and Jose¬ 

phine (Cumberland), Dec. 22, 1872, Lowell, Mass., 
p.R.85. 

James Henry, h. Josephine Cumberland, Oct. 11, 1847, in 
Webster, p.R.85. 

RIGGS, June Pearl, d. Manfred M. and Ann Octavia 
(Frost), June 7, 1884, P.R.93. 
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ROBBINS, Elizabeth Blanchard, d. Elias and Lucinda, 
Feb. 9, 1832, t.r.2. 

Lucinda Ann, d. Elias and Lucinda, Dec. 21, 1833, t.r.2. 

Mariah A. A. E. P., d. Elias and Lucinda, Jan. 4, 1842, t.r.2. 

Menava Jane, d. Elias and Lucinda, Feb. 17, 1836, t.r.2. 

Renal, ch. Elias and Lucinda, Dec. 5, 1827, t.r.2. 

Ruel D., s. Elias and Lucinda, Feb. 19, 1839, t.r.2. 

Samuel Winter, s. Elias and Lucinda, Dec. 20, 1829, t.r.2. 

ROBINSON, Abigail Elizabeth, May 21, 1801, p.r.86. 

Archibald, June 20, 1790, p.r.86. 

Charles, Jan. 24, 1792, p.r.86. 

George Washington, June 16, 1797, p.r.86. 

James, Jr., May 23, 1784, p.r.86. 

John, Apr. 5, 1793, p.r.86. 

Julia, Sept. 3, 1807, p.r.86. 

Lucretia, Sept. 18, 1805, p.r.86. 

Mary, Jan. 8, 1788, p.r.86. 

Robert, Aug. 17, 1785, p.r.86. 

Rufus, Sept. 14, 1799, p.r.86. 

Temperence, Apr. 28, 1803, unmarried, p.r.86. 

William, Dec. 25, 1795, p.r.86. 

ROGERS, Jane, (d. Alexander Potter who was a brother of 
James and William), w. Capt. John (a sea captain), 
Dec. 15, 1743, in T., P.R.80. 

John, Capt. (a sea captain), June 20, 1747 O. S. in George¬ 
town, h. Jane Potter, [-], P.R.80. 

Susanna, d. John and Susanna, Jan. 19, 1803, P.R.80. 

SAMPSON, Charles Harris, s. Henry, May 2, 1824, of 
Georgetown, p.R.82. 

Henry, s. James, Oct. 2, 1792, p.R.82. 

James of T., h. Sarah Snider, Jan. 17, 1753, P.R.82. 

Moses Henry, s. Charles Harris of Georgetown, June 8, 
1856, p.R.82. 

Sarah, Aug. 31, 1780, in T. (w. James Fulton 2d), P.R.76. 

SANDFORD, Augusta, ch. William and Mary, Mar. 26, 
1832, T.R.2. 

Bernice, d. Capt. John and Mary (Wilson), Dec. 3, 1797, 
P.R.102. 

Bernice, d. Thomas and-, July 9, 1808, t.r.2. 

Elihu Hatch, s. William and Mary, Oct. 6, 1817, T.R.2. 

Elizabeth, d. William and Mary, Oct. 6, 1824, t.r.2. 

Esther, d. Capt. John and Mary (Wilson), Sept. 23, 1779, 
P.R.IQ2. 
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Hezekiah, s. Capt. John and Mary (Wilson), Apr. 8, 1791, 

p.R.102. 

James Llewllyn, s. James and Nancy, Jan. 21, 1826, t.r.2. 

James W., s. Capt. John and Mary (Wilson), Apr. 16, 1793, 
p.R.102. 

Jane Patten, d. James and Nancy, June 21, 1821, t.r.2. 

John, s. Capt. John and Esther [-], July 9, 1752, in 
Bridgehampton, N. Y., an officer in the Rev. War, 
N. Y., p.R.102. 

John, s. Capt. John and Mary (Wilson), Feb. 22, 1781, 
p.R.102. 

John, s. Thomas and-, Aug. 3, 1810, t.r.2. 

Josiah, s. Capt. John and Mary (Wilson), Feb. 27, 1785, 
p.R.102. 

Laura, d. Thomas and-, Dec. 6, 1803, t.r.2. 

Lettice, d. Capt. John and Mary (Wilson), May 6, 1787, 

p.R.102. 

Maria, d. Thomas and-■, Feb. 4, 1806, t.r.2. 

Mary, d. James and Nancy, Jan. 30, 1830, t.r.2. 

Mary Ann, d. William and Mary, Feb. —, 1821, t.r.2. 

Mary W., d. Capt. John and Mary (Wilson), Feb. 23, 1795, 
p.R.102. 

Proscana, d. William and Mary, Mar. 1, 18-1, t.r.2. 

Solon Wilson, ch. James and Nancy, May 8, 1824, t.r.2. 

Stephen, s. William and Mary, Mar. 26, 1831, t.r.2. 

Susan, d. Capt. John and Mary (Wilson), Feb. 23, 1789, 
p.R.102. 

Thomas, s. Capt. John and Mary (Wilson), Sept. 25, 1777, 

p.R.102. 

William, s. Capt. John and Mary (Wilson),-, —, 1783, 
p.R.102. 

SCOLLAY, Michael, “‘Indenture,’ The Overseers of the 
Poor of the Town of Boston, Mass., have placed, and 
do bind out, Michael Scollay, to Capt. Charles Mus¬ 
tard, farmer of T., to dwell and serve from Apr. 21, 

i797> to Nov. 5, 1810, when the apprentice will arrive 
at the age of 21 yrs.,” p.R.104. 

SNOW, Ida Ellen, d. Isaac H. and Abbie A. (Littlejohn), 
July 20, 1864, in Harpswell, P.R.96. 

SPARKS, Alfred S., s. Charles N. and M. Ellen (Curtis), 
July 13, 1880, p.R.80. 

Charles N., Capt., h. M. Ellen (Curtis), Nov. 13, 1841, 

p.R.80. 
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Florence E., d. Charles N. and M. Ellen (Curtis), May 30, 
1877, p.r.8o. 

STAPLES, Sibbel [-], first w. Samuel, Oct. 31, 1737, 
p.r.8o. 

STEVENS, Rebecca, Jan. 26, 1810, in Windham, P.R.97. 

STINCHFIELD, Fannie P., Feb. 8, 1824, T.R.4. 

STOCKMAN, Anna, d. Jesse and Rebecca, Nov. 27, 1821, 
T.R.2. 

Marcia, d. Jesse and Eliza, Nov. 7, 1871, t.r.2. 

Mariah Able, d. Jesse and Rebecca, Nov. 22, 1823, t.r.2. 

William Patten, s. Jesse and Rebecca, Mar. 30, 1826, t.r.2. 

William S., s. Jesse and Eliza, May 5, 1866, t.r.2. 

SWAIN, Laura Hamlet, Aug. —, i860, in Newburyport, 
Mass., p.r.i 12. 

SWIFT, Augusta Chase, d. John Lufkin Swift of Brunswick 
and Elizabeth Woodman Chase of Minot, Oct. 31, 
1848, in Brunswick, P.R.93. 

TITCOMB, Betsey, d. Stephen and Elizabeth (Henry), 
Apr. 25, 1789, in Farmington, p.r.ioi. 

Hannah, d. Stephen and Elizabeth (Henry), Nov. 15, 1780, 
in T., p.r.ioi. 

Henry, s. Stephen and Elizabeth (Henry), Dec. 20, 1778, 
in T., p.r.ioi. 

John, s. Stephen and Elizabeth (Henry), Feb. 24, 1794, in 
Farmington, p.r.ioi. 

Joseph, s. Stephen and Elizabeth (Henry), Dec. 18, 1776, 
in T., p.r.ioi. 

Lydia, d. Stephen and Elizabeth (Henry), May 26, 1785, 
in Farmington, p.r.ioi. 

Nancy, d. Stephen and Elizabeth (Henry), May 24, 1787, 
in Farmington, p.r.ioi. 

Stephen, h. Elizabeth (Henry), Oct. 3, 1752, p.r.ioi. 

Stephen, s. Stephen and Elizabeth (Henry), Nov. 14, 1782, 
in Farmington, p.r.ioi. 

WALKER, Gideon, h. Mary (Perkins), [-], in Kenne- 
bunk, p.R.80. 

Mary (Perkins), d. Thomas, Esq., w. Gideon, [-], of 
Kennebunk, p.r.8o. 

WELCH, Martha H., Jan. 4, 1797, Bath, P.R.92. 

WILCOX, Elizabeth, Wed. May 8, 1799 (w. Bela Pierce), 
p.R.78. 
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WILLIAMS, Abigail, d. Thomas, who came from England 
Feb. 19, 1707. Teacher of Latin in Boston, removed 
to Bath, also a doctor; b. abt. 1734, probably in Bath, 
p.R.80. 

WILSON, Acter, s. William and Mary (Patten), [-]f 
r. in Bowdoin, p.R.80. 

Adam, s. William and Mary (Patten), [-], graduated 
Bowdoin College, class 1819, and editor of Zion's 
Advocate in Portland, P.R.80. 

Ann, d. William and Mary (Patten), [-], w. Acter 
Patten 3d, mother of John S. Patten, p.r.8o. 

Charles, s. Robert and Margaret (Owen), Oct. 13, 1805, 
p.R.80. 

Elizabeth, d. William, the eldest, the innholder, and [-] 
Larrabee, [-]; and w. of Thomas Owen of T., 
p.R.80. 

Elizabeth, d. Thomas and Ann (Cochrane), [-], p.r.8o. 

Emeline, d. Robert and Mary (Preble), July 31, 1822, p.r.8o. 

Esther, twin d. Hugh and Mary Durgin, [-], un¬ 
married, P.R.80. 

Hannah, d. William, the eldest, the innholder and [-] 
Larrabee, [-]; and w. of [-] Linscott, p.R.80. 

Hannah, twin d. Hugh and Mary Durgin, [-], w. 
Stephen Crain, p.R.80. 

Hugh, s. James, who took up lot in T., [-], p.r.8o. 

Hugh, s. Hugh and Mary Durgin, [-], h. [-] 
Staples, p.r.8o. 

Isaac, s. Robert and Mary (Preble), July 2, 1824, P.R.80. 

Isaac, s. William and Mary (Patten), [-], r. in Strong, 
p.R.80. 

Isabella, d. William, the eldest, the innholder, and [-] 
Larrabee, [-]; and w. of Rev. Elihu Purington of 
Bowdoinham, p.r.8o. 

James, s. Thomas and Ann (Cochrane), abt. 1743, P.R.80. 

James, (probably) s. Thomas and Ann (Cochrane), [-], 
a selectman from 1782 to 1788 inclusive and again in 
j798- July 2, 1778, Thomas Wilson conveys 164 acres 
90 poles, to James Wilson. Gen. John Wilson, Jr., 
resided on this tract, P.R.80. 

James, s. Hugh and Mary Durgin, [-], unmarried, 
went south, p.R.80. 

Jane O., d. Robert and Margaret (Owen), Dec. 24, 1808, 
unmarried, p.R.80. 

John, s. William, the eldest, the innholder, and [-] 
Larrabee, [-], and h. Abigail Thompson, p.R.80. 
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John, s. Hugh and Mary Durgin, [-], h. [-] 
Hodgkins, P.R.80. 

John, s. Samuel and Mary Reed (sister of Col. John Reed), 
[-], p.r.8o. 

John P., s. Robert and Mary (Preble), Sept. 23, 1826, 
unmarried, P.R.80. 

Johnson, s. William and Mary Patten, [-], P.R.80. 

Lettice, d. Thomas and Ann (Cochrane), [-], P.R.80. 

Lettice, d. William and Mary (Patten), [-], P.R.80. 

[Feb. 9, 1775 in T., P.R.109.] 

Margaret, d. Thomas, July 20, 1745, P.R.80. 

Margaret, d. Robert and Margaret (Owen), Nov. 12, 1818, 
p.R.80. 

Margaret, d. Robert and Mary (Preble), Oct. 1, 1820, p.r.8o. 

Margaret, d. Thomas and Ann (Cochrane), [-], P.R.80. 

Margaret, d. Hugh and Mary Durgin, [-], w. of John 
Wentworth, p.R.80. 

Mary, d. Thomas and Ann (Cochrane), Mar. 12, 1752, 
p.R.102. 

Mary, d. Robert and Margaret (Owen), Nov. 16, 1800, 
p.R.80. 

Mary, d. Hugh and Mary Durgin, [-], (unmarried), 
p.R.80. 

Mary, d. William and Mary (Patten) and w. Josiah 
Sandford a selectman of T. [-], P.R.80. 

Minot M., s. Robert and Mary (Preble), Mar. 21, 1829, 
p.R.80. 

Peter, s. William and Mary (Patten), [-], P.R.80. 

Rachel, d. William and Mary (Patten), and w. Joel Thomp¬ 
son of Lisbon, [-], P.R.80. 

Rachel O., d. Robert and Mary (Preble), May 4, 1832, 
p.R.80. 

Robert, s. William and Mary Patten, [-], P.R.80. 

Robert, Jr., s. Robert and Margaret (Owen), Aug. 31, 1811, 
p.R.80. 

Samuel, s. William, the eldest, the innholder, and [-] 
Larrabee, of T., p.r.8o. 

Thomas, Capt., came from Ireland when abt. 15 y. of a: 
arrived in Boston, r. in T., the only one of his family 
wdio came into this country. The other Wilsons are 
no connection of his, p.R.80. 

Thomas, s. Thomas and Ann (Cochrane), [-], un¬ 
married, went to sea, was never heard from. (A Tory.) 
Capt. John Sandford went to N. Y. City to hear Wil¬ 
son’s fate, P.R.80. 
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Thomas, s. William and Mary (Patten), [-], r. in 
Bowdoinham, p.r.8o, "unmarried.” 

William, s. Capt. Thomas and Ann Cochrane, abt. 1741 in 
Boston (?) came to T. when abt. 1 y., P.R.80. 

William, s. Robert and Margaret (Owen), May 15, 1803, 
p.R.80. 

William, s. William the eldest, the innholder and [—*-] 
Larrabee, [-], h. [-] Owen, p.r.8o. 

William, s. Samuel and Mary Reed (sister of Col. John 
Reed), [-], p.r.8o. 

WINCHELL, John, only s. Col. Samuel and [-■] (Mc- 
Neith), [-]. A Dep. Sheriff, was drowned, P.R.80. 

Martha, d. Col. Samuel and Sarah McNeith (?) [-]f 
p.R.80. 

Sarah, d. Col. Samuel and [-—] McNeith, -, —t 
1750 or 1751 in Harpswell, p.r.8o. 


